Net operating cash flows before financing activities and tax and after capital expenditure 5,931 15,316 6,267 14,183
See Section 3 of Appendix 1 for the reconciliation of the BHP Billiton pro forma historical consolidated cash flow
statements to BHP Billiton historical consolidated cash flow statements.
46
BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

68

5.5 BHP Billiton pro forma historical financial information continued
(g) BHP Billiton pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
The BHP Billiton pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014 is set out below. For the
purposes of presenting the BHP Billiton pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet, it has been assumed that the
Demerger was effected and completed on 31 December 2014.
Table 5.6: BHP Billiton historical consolidated balance sheet and pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at
31 December 2014
Removal of South32
31 December 2014 US$M
BHP Billiton 31 December 2014
South32 combined balance sheet (a)(b)
Intercompany settlement (c)
Execution and set up costs (d)
Stamp duty and cash tax (e)
Pro forma BHP Billiton 31 December 2014
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 6,130 (459) 91 (183) (284) 5,295
Trade and other receivables 5,584 (1,098) � � � 4,486
Receivable from related party � (9,508) 9,508 � � �
Other financial assets 81 (15) � � � 66
Inventories 6,149 (1,406) � � � 4,743
Current tax assets 630 (107) � � � 523
Other 327 (37) � � � 290
Total current assets 18,901 (12,630) 9,599 (183) (284) 15,403
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 1,716 (185) � � � 1,531
Other financial assets 2,150 (508) � � � 1,642
Investments accounted for using the equity method 3,550 (13) � � � 3,537
Inventories 476 (60) � � � 416
Property, plant and equipment 108,771 (12,220) (18) 18 � 96,551
Intangible assets 5,289 (290) (90) � � 4,909
Deferred tax assets 5,080 (801) � � � 4,279
Other 148 (16) � � � 132
Total non-current assets 127,180 (14,093) (108) 18 � 112,997
Total assets 146,081 (26,723) 9,491 (165) (284) 128,400
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 8,338 (1,232) � � � 7,106
Payable to related party � (41) 41 � � �
Interest bearing liabilities 2,459 (136) � � � 2,323
Other financial liabilities 14 (6) � � � 8
Current tax payables 407 (104) � (40) � 263
Provisions 1,943 (413) � � � 1,530
Deferred income 189 (4) � � � 185
Total current liabilities 13,350 (1,936) 41 (40) � 11,415
47
BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

69

5 Overview of BHP Billiton after the Demerger
5.5 BHP Billiton pro forma historical financial information continued
Removal of South32
31 December 2014 US$M
BHP Billiton 31 December 2014
South32 combined balance sheet (a)(b)
Intercompany settlement (c)
Execution and set up costs (d)
Stamp duty and cash tax (e)
Pro forma BHP Billiton 31 December 2014
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 77 (34) � � � 43
Interest bearing liabilities 28,610 (877) � � � 27,733
Payable to related party � (3,728) 3,728 � � �
Other financial liabilities 559 (18) � � � 541
Deferred tax liabilities 7,493 (569) � � � 6,924
Provisions 9,467 (2,010) � � � 7,457
Deferred income 275 (4) � � � 271
Total non-current liabilities 46,481 (7,240) 3,728 � � 42,969
Total liabilities 59,831 (9,176) 3,769 (40) � 54,384
Net assets 86,250 (17,547) 5,722 (125) (284) 74,016
EQUITY
Share capital � BHP Billiton 2,243 � � � � 2,243
Treasury shares (230) � � � � (230)
Reserves 2,842 (141) � � � 2,701
Retained earnings 74,990 (16,569) 5,722 (125) (284) 63,734
Total equity attributable to members of BHP Billiton Group 79,845 (16,710) 5,722 (125) (284) 68,448
Non-controlling interests 6,405 (837) � � � 5,568
Total Equity 86,250 (17,547) 5,722 (125) (284) 74,016
(a) South32�s historical combined balance sheet as disclosed in historical combined financial information of South32
as set out in Annexure 2 of the South32 Listing Document.
(b) As part of assembling the relevant South32 Businesses and entities and the consequent resetting of their tax bases,
an income tax expense of US$253 million will arise in BHP Billiton as a reduction in the net deferred tax assets of the
South32 Group by this same amount prior to the Demerger. This adjustment is reflected by the removal of South32
and a similar adjustment is separately shown in the South32 pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet.

[…]

4.3(c)). Adjustments have not been made to reflect the impacts of these items and the impact of financing costs and
taxation across the historical periods presented, as South32�s corporate and operating structure, financing facilities, tax
arrangements and capital structure following the Demerger may be significantly different to the arrangements in place
during the periods presented.
66
BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

99

6.7 South32 pro forma historical financial information continued
(d) South32 pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
Table 6.15 sets out South32�s pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014. For the purpose
of presenting the pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet, it has been assumed that the Demerger was effected
and completed on 31 December 2014.
Table 6.15: South32 pro forma historical consolidated balance sheet
US$M South32 combined balance sheet 31 December 2014 (a) Change of control in Manganese Business Removal of
consolidated balances (b) Equity accounted interest (c) Inter-company settlement and debt drawdown (d) South32 set
up costs (e) Tax consolidation (f) South32 pro forma 31 December 2014
ASSETS
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 459 (43) � 59 (111) � 364
Trade and other receivables 1,098 (139) � � � � 959
Receivable from BHP Billiton 9,508 (295) � (9,213) � � �
Receivable from related party � � 60 � � � 60
Other financial assets 15 � � � � � 15
Inventories 1,406 (382) � � � � 1,024
Current tax assets 107 � � � � � 107
Other 37 (11) � � � � 26
Total current assets 12,630 (870) 60 (9,154) (111) � 2,555
Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables 185 (4) � � � � 181
Receivables from related party � � 240 � � � 240
Other financial assets 508 (158) � � � � 350
Investments accounted for using the equity method 13 � 3,027 � � � 3,040
Inventories 60 � � � � � 60
Property, plant and equipment 12,220 (1,907) � 18 22 � 10,353
Intangible assets 290 (74) � 90 � � 306
Deferred tax assets 801 (43) � � � (174) 584
Other 16 � � � � � 16
Total non-current assets 14,093 (2,186) 3,267 108 22 (174) 15,130
Total assets 26,723 (3,056) 3,327 (9,046) (89) (174) 17,685
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 1,232 (228) � � � � 1,004
Payable to BHP Billiton 41 (2) � (39) � � �
Interest bearing liabilities 136 (4) � 150 � � 282
Other financial liabilities 6 � � � � � 6
Current tax payables 104 (30) � � (23) 28 79
Provisions 413 (52) � � � � 361
Deferred income 4 (1) � � � � 3
Total current liabilities 1,936 (317) � 111 (23) 28 1,735
67
BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

100

6 Overview of South32
6.7 South32 pro forma historical financial information continued
US$M South32 combined balance sheet 31 December 2014 (a) Change of control in Manganese Business Removal of
consolidated balances (b) Equity accounted interest (c) Inter-company settlement and debt drawdown (d) South32 set
up costs (e) Tax consolidation (f) South32 pro forma 31 December 2014
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 34 � � � � � 34
Interest bearing liabilities 877 (135) � � � � 742
Interest bearing liabilities payable to BHP Billiton 3,728 � � (3,728) � � �
Other financial liabilities 18 � � � � � 18
Deferred tax liabilities 569 (26) � � � 127 670
Provisions 2,010 (478) � � � � 1,532
Deferred income 4 � � � � � 4
Total non-current liabilities 7,240 (639) � (3,728) � 127 3,000
Total liabilities 9,176 (956) � (3,617) (23) 155 4,735
Net assets 17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
INVESTED CAPITAL
Invested capital attributable to members of South32 16,710 (1,263) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
Invested capital attributable to non-controlling interests 837 (837) � � � � �
Total invested capital 17,547 (2,100) 3,327 (5,429) (66) (329) 12,950
(a) South32�s historical combined balance sheet has been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical
combined financial information in Annexure 2 of the South32 Listing Document (refer to discussion in
Section 6.7(g)(1) for transfer of assets and liabilities at existing book value).
(b) Pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the joint venture agreement were effective on 31 December 2014. This
information has been extracted, without material adjustment from the underlying accounting records of South32.

[…]

BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

106

6 Overview of South32
6.7 South32 pro forma historical financial information continued
(4) Pro forma contingent liabilities
In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from general legal proceedings, from guarantees or
from closure and rehabilitation obligations connected with current or former sites. Where South32 considers that
potential liabilities have a low probability of crystallising, or it is not possible to quantify them reliably, they represent
contingent liabilities. These are not provided for in the historical combined financial information but are disclosed in
the notes to the historical combined financial information as follows:
Table 6.19: Pro forma contingent liabilities at balance date, not otherwise provided for in the pro forma historical
consolidated balance sheet, are categorised as arising from:
US$M 31 December 2014 (a) Pro forma adjustments (b)(c) 31 December 2014 pro forma
Associates and joint ventures
Bank guarantees � 4 4
Actual or potential litigation (d) � 44 44
Other � 15 15
Total associates and joint ventures � 63 63
Subsidiaries and joint operations
Bank guarantees 6 (6) �
Actual or potential litigation (d) 653 (72) 581
Other 26 35 61
Total subsidiaries and joint operations 685 (43) 642
Total contingent liabilities 685 20 705
(a) South32�s contingent liabilities have been extracted, without material adjustment from the historical combined
financial information in Annexure 2 note 9 contingent liabilities of the South32 Listing Document.
(b) A pro forma adjustment has been made to reflect the loss of control and subsequent de-consolidation of the
Manganese Business assuming the changes to the shareholder agreement were effective 31 December 2014. This
column reverses the full amount of the Manganese Business contingent liabilities under the heading �Subsidiaries and
joint operations� and brings in South32�s equity share under the heading �Associates and joint ventures�. This information

[…]

exceptional items. under the South32 accounting policy: earnings before net finance costs, taxation and any earnings
adjustments before net finance costs and taxation.
Underlying EBITDA Underlying EBIT before depreciation, amortisation and impairments.
United Kingdom the prospectus prepared by South32 Prospectus in connection with its application for admission to
trading on the LSE.
US United States of America.
VWAP volume weighted average price.
176 BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

258

Appendix 1
BHP Billiton pro forma historical consolidated income statement and cash flow statement reconciliations
1 Reconciliations of pro forma historical consolidated income statements
The reconciliations of BHP Billiton historical consolidated income statements to BHP Billiton pro forma historical
consolidated income statements for H1 FY2015, FY2014, FY2013 and FY2012 are set out as follows:
Table A1.1: Reconciliations of BHP Billiton historical consolidated income statement to BHP Billiton pro forma
historical consolidated income statement
Removal of South32
H1 FY2015 US$M BHP Billiton South32 (a) Pro forma restatement of Underlying EBIT (b) Intercompany financing
(c) BHP Billiton pro forma
Revenue 29,900 (5,040) - - 24,860
Other income 441 (521) - 364 284
Expenses excluding net finance costs (21,862) 4,313 - - (17,549)
Share of operating profit/(loss) of equity accounted investments 338 (3) - - 335
Profit from operations 8,817 (1,251) - 364 7,930
Net finance costs (232) 37 - (39) (234)
Taxation expense (3,792) 476 - 12 (3,304)
Profit after taxation 4,793 (738) - 337 4,392
Attributable to non-controlling interests 528 (50) - - 478
Attributable to members of BHP Billiton Group 4,265 (688) - 337 3,914
Other financial information
Profit from operations 8,817 (1,251) - 364 7,930
Exceptional items (d) 409 - - - 409
Earnings adjustments (e) - 451 (451) - -
Underlying EBIT 9,226 (800) (451) 364 8,339
Depreciation and amortisation 4,907 (506) - - 4,401
Net impairment losses 361 - - - 361
Underlying EBITDA 14,494 (1,306) (451) 364 13,101
Attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 4,265 (688) - 337 3,914
Exceptional items 1,087 - (111) - 976
Underlying attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 5,352 (688) (111) 337 4,890
(a) South32 historical combined income statement is disclosed in the historical combined financial information of
South32 set out in Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Document. South32 other financial information is based
on Underlying EBIT calculated under South32�s accounting policies.
Refer to Table A1.5 of Appendix 1 in this document and Annexures 1 and 2 of the South32 Listing Document for
further details.
(b) Adjustments made to South32 other financial information in order to restate the South32 Underlying EBIT and
Underlying EBITDA calculated under South32 policies to South32 Underlying EBIT and Underlying EBITDA under
BHP Billiton policies.
(c) Adjustment to reverse intercompany dividend income and net intercompany finance charges included in South32
results.
(d) Further details regarding exceptional items are set out in Table 5.4 and Section 5.5(d).
(e) Further details regarding earnings adjustment items are set out in Table A1.5.
177 BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

259

Appendix 1
1 Reconciliations of pro forma historical consolidated income statements continued
Table A1.2: Reconciliation of BHP Billiton historical consolidated income statement to BHP Billiton pro forma
historical consolidated income statement
Removal of South32
FY2014 US$M BHP Billiton South32 (a) Pro forma restatement of Underlying EBIT (b) Intercompany financing (c)
BHP Billiton pro forma
Revenue 67,206 (10,444) - - 56,762
Other income 1,524 (310) -11 1,225
Expenses excluding net finance costs (46,513) 9,990 - - (36,523)
Share of operating profit of equity accounted investments 1,195 (10) - - 1,185
Profit from operations 23,412 (774) - 11 22,649
Net finance costs (1,176) 352 - (90) (914)
Taxation expense (7,012) 205 - 27 (6,780)
Profit after taxation 15,224 (217) - (52) 14,955
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,392 (85) - - 1,307
Attributable to members of BHP Billiton Group 13,832 (132) - (52) 13,648
Other financial information
Profit from operations 23,412 (774) - 11 22,649
Exceptional items (d) (551) - - - (551)
Earnings adjustments (e) - (296) 296 - -
Underlying EBIT 22,861 (1,070) 296 11 22,098
Depreciation and amortisation 8,701 (985) - - 7,716
Net impairment losses 797 - (319) - 478
Underlying EBITDA 32,359 (2,055) (23) 11 30,292
Attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 13,832 (132) - (52) 13,648
Exceptional items (385) - - - (385)
Underlying attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 13,447 (132) - (52) 13,263
See notes from Table A1.1 of Appendix 1 in this document.
178 BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

260

1 Reconciliations of pro forma historical consolidated income statements continued
Table A1.3: Reconciliation of BHP Billiton historical consolidated income statement to BHP Billiton pro forma
historical consolidated income statement
Removal of South32
FY2013 US$M BHP Billiton South32 (a) Pro forma restatement of Underlying EBIT (b) Intercompany financing (c)
BHP Billiton pro forma
Revenue 65,953 (12,093) - - 53,860
Other income 3,947 (155) - 12 3,804
Expenses excluding net finance costs (50,040) 13,211 - - (36,829)
Share of operating profit of equity accounted investments 1,142 - - - 1,142
Profit from operations 21,002 963 - 12 21,977
Net finance costs (1,276) 133 - (6) (1,149)
Taxation expense (6,906) 208 - 2 (6,696)
Profit after taxation 12,820 1,304 - 8 14,132
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,597 (163) - - 1,434
Attributable to members of BHP Billiton Group 11,223 1,467 - 8 12,698
Other financial information
Profit from operations 21,002 963 - 12 21,977
Exceptional items (d) 1,928 - (2,225) - (297)
Earnings adjustments (e) - (2,117) 2,117 - -
Underlying EBIT 22,930 (1,154) (108) 12 21,680
Depreciation and amortisation 7,031 (964) - - 6,067
Net impairment losses 347 - 15 - 362
Underlying EBITDA 30,308 (2,118) (93) 12 28,109
Attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 11,223 1,467 - 8 12,698
Exceptional items 985 - (1,666) - (681)
Underlying attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 12,208 1,467 (1,666) 8 12,017
See notes from Table A1.1 of Appendix 1 in this document.
179 BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

261

Appendix 1
1 Reconciliations of pro forma historical consolidated income statements continued
Table A1.4: Reconciliation of BHP Billiton historical consolidated income statement to BHP Billiton pro forma
historical consolidated income statement
Removal of South32
FY2012 US$M BHP Billiton South32 (a) Pro forma restatement of Underlying EBIT (b) Intercompany financing (c)
BHP Billiton pro forma
Revenue 70,477 (13,835) - - 56,642
Other income 898 (60) - 20 858
Expenses excluding net finance costs (48,644) 11,835 - - (36,809)
Share of operating profit of equity accounted investments 1,869 - - - 1,869
Profit from operations 24,600 (2,060) - 20 22,560
Net finance costs (668) 42 - 42 (584)
Taxation expense (7,315) 585 - (13) (6,743)
Profit after taxation 16,617 (1,433) - 49 15,233
Attributable to non-controlling interests 1,144 (32) - - 1,112
Attributable to members of BHP Billiton Group 15,473 (1,401) - 49 14,121
Other financial information
Profit from operations 24,600 (2,060) - 20 22,560
Exceptional items (d) 3,486 - (140) - 3,346
Earnings adjustments (e) - 134 (134) - -
Underlying EBIT 28,086 (1,926) (274) 20 25,906
Depreciation and amortisation 6,431 (905) - - 5,526
Net impairment losses 100 - (21) - 79
Underlying EBITDA 34,617 (2,831) (295) 20 31,511
Attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 15,473 (1,401) - 49 14,121
Exceptional items 1,700 - 109 - 1,809
Underlying attributable profit to members of BHP Billiton Group 17,173 (1,401) 109 49 15,930
See notes from Table A1.1 of Appendix 1 in this document.
180 BHP BILLITON SHAREHOLDER CIRCULAR

Edgar Filing: BHP BILLITON LTD - Form 6-K

262

2 Reconciliation of Underlying EBIT
Table A1.5: Reconciliation of Underlying EBIT for South32 calculated in accordance with South32 policy to the
Underlying EBIT for South32 under BHP Billiton policy
US$M H1 FY2015 FY2014 FY2013 FY2012
Underlying EBIT - South32 (South32 policy) 800 1,070 1,154 1,926
Reversal of Earnings adjustments - South32 policy (a)
Exchange gains on restatement of monetary items 82 68 97 100
Impairment losses - (327) (2,225) (108)